



\$~23

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

RFA 546/2022

ISLAMUDDIN & ANR.

..... Appellants

Through: None

Versus

AKILA BEGUM & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through:

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

20.03.2024

CM APPL.17380/2024 (delay of 06 days)

1. The present application has been moved by the applicant seeking condonation of delay of 06 days in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed and delay is condoned in moving the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC.
3. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL.17379/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC moved by the applicant for his substitution as sole LR of Appellant No.2)

4. The present application has been moved by the applicant, who claims to be nephew of the deceased appellant No.2, on the basis of a Will dated 21.09.2023.
5. On applicant's taking steps within two weeks, issue notice to the non-applicants, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 08.05.2024.

REGISTRAR



6. Later on Mr. Sunil Lalwani, Advocate (9891880710) appeared for the applicant and was apprised of the order passed today.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 20, 2024

vk