



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 546/2022

ISLAMUDDIN & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Abdullah Shahid, Advocate for
appellant no. 1 (through VC)
(email:advabduallahshahid@gmail.com)

versus

AKILA BEGUM & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vinay Jaidka with Ms. Aakriti
Maheswari, Mr. Dushyant Tyagi, Ms.
Kumari Tanu and Mr. Shushantu
Darshan, Advocates for R-1
(M:9873557258)
(email:vinayjaidka@gmail.com)
Mr. Muddassir Daiyyan, Advocate for
R-2 to 3 (a to f) (M:9818712378)
(email:muddassir.daiyyan@gmail.com)
None for R-4 (a-h)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% 30.04.2025

**CM APPL.17379/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC moved by the applicant for
his substitution as sole LR of Appellant No.2)**

1. This is an application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC to bring on record the LRs of deceased appellant no. 2, who expired on 01.12.2023.
2. Applicant- Md. Salman is seeking impleadment as sole LR of deceased Appellant no. 2 on the basis of a Will dated 21.09.2023 whereby 1/4th share in the property has been bequeathed by deceased Appellant no. 2 in his favour.



3. It is stated in the application that the deceased appellant no. 2 was unmarried throughout his life.
4. One more opportunity is granted to file reply within four weeks.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
6. Learned counsel for respondent nos. 2 to 3 (a to f) submits that respondent no. 3 (e)/Aslam Beg expired in December, 2024. Let the details with regard to LRs be supplied to the learned counsel for the appellant within two weeks and necessary steps to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent 3 (e) be taken within four weeks thereafter.
7. On appellant filing PF within three weeks, issue notice to respondent no. 4 (a-h) by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 30.10.2025.

RFA 546/2022

8. No one appears on behalf of respondent nos. 4 (a-h). On last two dates of hearing appearance of Mr. Muddassir Daiyyan, Advocate for respondent no. 4 (a-h) alongwith respondent nos. 2 to 3 (a-f).
9. Today learned counsel submitted that he is representing respondent nos. 2 to 3 (a-f) only.
10. In view of above, on appellant filing PF within three weeks, issue notice to respondent no. 4 (a-h) by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 30.10.2025.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 30, 2025/PU