



\$~10

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

RFA 546/2022

ISLAMUDDIN & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Parul Garg, Adv. (thr. vc)

versus

AKILA BEGUM & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vinay Jaidka with Mr. Prakhar
Agrawal, Advocates for R-1
Mr. Fahad S., proxy counsel for
Mr. Muddassir Daiyyan, Advocate
for R-2 to 3(a to f)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

30.10.2025

CM APPL.17379/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC moved by the applicant for his substitution as sole LR of Appellant No.2) & CM APPL.38576/2025 (u/O XXII Rule 4 CPC)

1. Respondent Nos.4(a to h) still remain unserved.
2. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that since these respondents are residing in Pakistan, service could not be effected upon them.
3. On appellant filing PF within four weeks, issue notice to respondent Nos.4(a to h) through Ministry of External Affairs (as per prescribed procedure), returnable on 29.04.2026.
4. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that CM No.38576/2025 is time barred and no application has been



moved for condonation of delay. Let learned counsel for the appellant take necessary steps in this regard before the next date.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 30, 2025

vk